

20-3471

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

LAW OFFICES OF CRYSTAL MORONEY, P.C.,
Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**APPELLANT’S REPLY TO APPELLEE’S OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL**

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
Michael P. DeGrandis
mike.degrandis@ncla.legal
Jared McClain
jared.mcclain@ncla.legal
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
tel.: (202) 869-5210

Counsel for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. APPELLANT HAS DEMONSTRATED A SUBSTANTIAL POSSIBILITY OF SUCCESS ON APPEAL.....	2
II. THERE IS AMPLE EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT WILL SUFFER IMMINENT RUINATION AND IRREPARABLE CONSTITUTIONAL HARM	4
A. Appellant Has Provided Ample Evidence of Imminent Ruination.....	4
B. Appellant Has Provided Ample Evidence of Irreparable Constitutional Harm	7
III. THERE IS AMPLE EVIDENCE THAT THE EQUITIES FAVOR A STAY.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auto Sunroof of Larchmont, Inc. v. American Sunroof Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1492 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>CFPB v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 20-044, 2020 WL 7042251 (D.R.I. Dec. 1, 2020).....	3
<i>CFPB v. Fair Collections & Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-02817, 2020 WL 7043847 (D. Md. Nov. 30, 2020)	3
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	1, 8
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Rop v. Fed. Housing Fin. Agency</i> , No. 1:17-CV-497, 2020 WL 5361991 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2020).....	3
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Sunni, LLC v. Edible Arrangements, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-461, 2014 WL 1226210, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1305 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(4).....	1
N.J.R. of Prof'l Conduct 3.3(a)(5).....	5

Other Authorities

CFPB CFO Update (Mar. 16, 2020)	2
